

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 DEC 21 AM 9:24

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY ca
DEPUTY

No. 39293-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Theresa Hutton,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-00491-5

The Honorable Judge Nelson Hunt

Appellant's Opening Brief

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R. Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

SUMMARY 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 5

I. Background 5

II. Charging and Plea Offer 8

III. State’s Evidence at Trial 10

IV. Defense Evidence At Trial..... 17

V. Jury instructions, closing, verdict, and sentencing..... 19

ARGUMENT 23

I. The prosecutor committed misconduct that violated Ms. Hutton’s right to counsel and to due process under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments by making a plea offer contingent on her agreement to forgo an interview with K..... 23

A. Standard of Review..... 23

B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee Ms. Hutton the effective assistance of counsel and due process of law.	23
C.	The prosecutor’s contingent plea offer violated Ms. Hutton’s right to the effective assistance of counsel and her right to due process.	24
II.	The prosecutor committed misconduct in closing argument.	28
A.	Standard of Review.....	28
B.	The prosecutor committed flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct by vouching for state witnesses and expressing personal opinions about the evidence.	29
C.	The prosecutor committed flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct by making arguments that were not supported by the instructions.	31
D.	The prosecutor committed flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct by appealing to the passions and prejudices of the jurors.	32
E.	Cumulative misconduct requires reversal.	33
III.	The trial judge erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence.	33
A.	Standard of Review.....	33
B.	The trial judge abused his discretion by admitting evidence that was irrelevant, prejudicial, and inadmissible under the rules of evidence.	34
IV.	The trial court violated Ms. Hutton’s right to confront witnesses by restricting cross-examination of K.’s counselor.	37
A.	Standard of Review.....	37

B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee the right to confront witnesses.....	37
C.	Ms. Hutton should have been allowed to cross-examine K.'s counselor to show her bias.....	38
V.	Ms. Hutton was denied the effective assistance of counsel.....	39
A.	Standard of Review.....	39
B.	Ms. Hutton is guaranteed the effective assistance of counsel.	40
C.	Defense counsel should have objected to all instances of the prosecutor's misconduct in closing.	41
VI.	The trial judge violated Ms. Hutton's Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confront witnesses by failing to place C. under oath prior to her testimony..	42
A.	Standard of review	42
B.	The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments require the trial judge to place witnesses under oath.	42
VII.	The exceptional sentence was imposed in violation of Ms. Hutton's Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights to a jury trial and to due process.....	44
A.	Standard of Review.....	44
B.	The trial court's failure to instruct the jury on the essential elements of the "deliberate cruelty" aggravating factor violated Ms. Hutton's Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights.....	45
VIII.	Cumulative error requires reversal	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	45
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149, 90 S.Ct. 1930, 26 L.Ed.2d 489 (1970)	43
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2 nd Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974)..	38
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	40
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (C.A.6, 2005).....	41, 42
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836, 110 S.Ct. 3157, 111 L.Ed.2d 666 (1990)	43
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S.Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed.2d 763 (1970).....	23
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 348 F.3d 238 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Pham v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 178 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 20 F.3d 1458 (9 th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9 th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 618 F.2d 530 (9 th Cir.1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 942, 101 S.Ct. 3088, 69 L.Ed.2d 957 (1981).....	29

United States v. Salemo, 61 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 1995) 24, 40

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) 24, 26

In re Detention of Strand, ___ Wn.App. ___, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009) 23, 37,
42

In re Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)..... 40

In re M.B., 101 Wn.App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000)..... 43, 44

In re McCready, 100 Wn.App. 259, 996 P.2d 658 (2000) 25

State v. Asaeli, 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) 34, 37

State v. Barnes, 54 Wn.App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989)..... 39

State v. Black, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987)..... 36

State v. Braham, 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992) 36

State v. Burri, 87 Wn.2d 175, 550 P.2d 507 (1976) 25

State v. Chamroeum Nam, 136 Wn. App. 698, 150 P.3d 617 (2007)..... 33

State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)..... 33

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)..... 38

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)..... 31

State v. Depaz, 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009)..... 34, 37

State v. Douglas, 128 Wn.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)..... 46

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... 32, 34, 37

State v. Foster, 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)..... 37, 43

State v. Gordon, ___ Wn.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2009)..... 45, 46, 47

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	28, 33
<i>State v. Hofstetter</i> , 75 Wn.App. 390, 878 P.2d 474 (1994)	26
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003) (“Horton I”)....	29
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006) (“Horton II”) .	40
<i>State v. Huckins</i> , 66 Wn. App. 213, 836 P.2d 230 (1992)	31
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	38
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....	34
<i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn.App. 353, 739 P.2d 1161 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008)	33
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996)	45
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....	41
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	29
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	45
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 101 Wn.App. 704, 6 P.3d 43 (2000) (“Reed II”)	39
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) (“Reed I”)	29
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	41, 42
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 44 Wn.App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379 (1986)	29
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wn.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002)	39
<i>State v. Stough</i> , 96 Wn.App. 480, 980 P.2d 298 (1999)	25
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994)	36
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	29
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	46

<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003).....	46
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 136 Wn.App. 240, 148 P.3d 1112 (2006)	45
<i>State v. York</i> , 28 Wn.App. 33, 621 P.2d 784 (1980).....	38
<i>State v. Zhao</i> , 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	passim
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	37, 40
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 6.....	44

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 5.28.010	44
RCW 9.94A.535.....	46
RCW 9.94A.537.....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed.1993).....	26
CrR 4.7.....	26
ER 401	34, 35, 36
ER 402	34, 35, 36
ER 403	35, 36, 37
ER 603	43, 44

ER 608	35
<i>Estate of Bell</i> , 292 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. 2009).....	43
RAP 2.5.....	44
<i>State v. Ballou</i> , 254 N.E.2d 697 (Ohio 1969).....	43
<i>State v. Zamorsky</i> , 387 A.2d 1227 (N.J. 1978).....	43
